Research and development 18.4 5.9 31.3 12.1
Total operating expenses 224.6 91.1 429.5 171.3
Operating profit 44.0 5.6 46.2 9.6
Other (expense) income:
Interest expense, net (51.1) (7.7) (90.5) (15.4)
Other (expense) income, net (2.2) (0.5) 33.4 (0.6)
Total other expense (53.3) (8.2) (57.1) (16.0)
Loss before income taxes and
non-controlling interests (9.3) (2.6) (10.9) (6.4)

Income tax benefit (expense) 0.2 4.1 (24.5) 1.9
Net (loss) income (9.1) 1.5 (35.4) (4.5)
Net income attributable to the
non-controlling interests (3.1) (1.9) (3.5) (3.3)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $(12.2) $(0.4) $(38.9) $(7.8)

Loss per share
Basic $(0.06) $— $(0.20) $(0.07)
Diluted $(0.06) $— $(0.20) $(0.07)
Weighted average shares
outstanding

Basic 192.8 128.6 192.3 117.9
Diluted 192.8 128.6 192.3 117.9

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION
NON-GAAP PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

   As
Adjusted   As

Adjusted

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

  June
30, Adjustments   June 30,   June

30, Adjustments   June 30,

(In millions,
except per
share
amounts)

2015 2015   2015   2014 2014   2014

Net sales $675.1 $—   $675.1   $189.1 $596.0 a $785.1
Cost of sales 406.5 (26.8) a 379.7   92.4 354.7 a 447.1
Gross profit 268.6 26.8   295.4   96.7 241.3   338.0
Operating
expenses:

Selling,
technical,
general and
administrative

206.2 (65.5) a 140.7   85.2 83.3 a 168.5

Research and
development 18.4 —   18.4   5.9 11.6 a 17.5

Total
operating
expenses

224.6 (65.5)   159.1   91.1 94.9   186.0

Operating
profit 44.0 92.3   136.3   5.6 146.4   152.0

Other
(expense)
income:

Interest
expense, net (51.1) —   (51.1)   (7.7) (38.7) b (46.4)

Other
(expense)
income, net

(2.2) 1.9 c (0.3)   (0.5) —   (0.5)

Total other
(expense)
income

(53.3) 1.9   (51.4)   (8.2) (38.7)   (46.9)

(Loss) income
before income
taxes and
non-
controlling
interests

(9.3) 94.2   84.9   (2.6) 107.7   105.1

Income tax
benefit
(expense)

0.2 (24.7) d (24.5)   4.1 (33.8) d (29.7)

Net (loss)
income (9.1) 69.5   60.4   1.5 73.9   75.4

Net income
attributable to
the non-
controlling
interests

(3.1) 3.1 e —   (1.9) 1.8 e (0.1)

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
common
stockholders

$(12.2) $72.6   $60.4   $(0.4) $75.7   $75.3

(Loss)
earnings per
share

Basic $(0.06)   $0.31   $—   $0.39
Diluted $(0.06)   $0.25   $—   $0.31
Weighted
average
shares
outstanding

Basic 192.8   192.8   128.6   192.8
Diluted 192.8   244.3 f 128.6   244.3 f

a. Adjustment to include Arysta, Chemtura and Agriphar full quarter results for Q2 2014.
Refer to separate reconciliation for detail.
b. Adjustment to reflect interest expense on debt levels for full quarter.
c. Adjustment to reverse legal settlement and net foreign exchange gains primarily on
external and intercompany foreign-denominated debt.
d. Adjustment to calculation of estimated effective tax rate of 28.9% and 28.3%,
respectively for Q2 2015 and Q2 2014.
e. Adjustment for reversal of the income (loss) attributable to the non-controlling interest
resulting from the Arysta acquisition for Q2 2015 and the MacDermid acquisition for both
Q2 2015 and Q2 2014.
f. Non-GAAP Diluted Shares are calculated as follows:

Outstanding shares at June 30, 2015 (thousands) 210,861
Number of shares issuable upon conversion of Series B Convertible Preferred
Stock 22,108

Number of shares issuable upon conversion of PDH Common Stock 8,213
Number of shares issuable upon conversion of Series A Preferred Stock 2,000
Vested Director stock options 175
Equity awards granted 910
Adjusted Diluted shares at June 30, 2015 244,267

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION
NON-GAAP PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

   As
Adjusted   As

Adjusted

Six
Months
Ended

Six
Months
Ended

Six
Months
Ended

Six
Months
Ended

  June
30, Adjustments   June 30,   June

30, Adjustments   June 30,

(In millions,
except per
share
amounts)

2015 2015   2015   2014 2014   2014

Net sales $1,209.9 $87.5 a $1,297.4   $372.8 $1,081.9 a $1,454.7
Cost of sales 734.2 (11.5) a 722.7   191.9 640.3 a 832.2
Gross profit 475.7 99.0   574.7   180.9 441.6   622.5
Operating
expenses:

Selling,
technical,
general and
administrative

398.2 (89.4) a 308.8   159.2 168.7 a 327.9

Research and
development 31.3 3.5 a 34.8   12.1 20.9 a 33.0

Total
operating
expenses

429.5 (85.9)   343.6   171.3 189.6   360.9

Operating
profit 46.2 184.9   231.1   9.6 252.0   261.6

Other
(expense)
income:

Interest
expense, net (90.5) (7.9) b (98.4)   (15.4) (78.2) b (93.6)

Other income
(expense),
net

33.4 (25.2) c 8.2   (0.6) —   (0.6)

Total other
expense (57.1) (33.1)   (90.2)   (16.0) (78.2)   (94.2)

(Loss) income
before income
taxes and
non-
controlling
interests

(10.9) 151.8   140.9   (6.4) 173.8   167.4

Income tax
(expense)
benefit

(24.5) (15.4) d (39.9)   1.9 (49.7) d (47.8)

Net (loss)
income (35.4) 136.4   101.0   (4.5) 124.1   119.6

Net income
attributable to
the non-
controlling
interests

(3.5) 3.5 e —   (3.3) 3.1 e (0.2)

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
common
stockholders

$(38.9) $139.9   $101.0   $(7.8) $127.2   $119.4

(Loss)
earnings per
share

Basic $(0.20) $—   $0.53   $(0.07) $—   $0.62
Diluted $(0.20) $—   $0.41   $(0.07) $—   $0.49
Weighted
average
shares
outstanding

Basic 192.3 —   192.3   117.9 —   192.3
Diluted 192.3 —   244.3 f 117.9 —   244.3 f

a. Adjustment to include Arysta full quarter results for Q1 2015 and Arysta, Chemtura and
Agriphar results for the six months ended June 30, 2014. Refer to separate reconciliation
for detail.
b. Adjustment to reflect interest expense on debt levels for full six months.
c. Adjustment to reverse legal settlement, acquisition put option expiration and net foreign
exchange gains primarily on external and intercompany foreign-denominated debt.
d. Adjustment to calculation of estimated effective tax rate of 28.3% and 28.6%,
respectively for H1 2015 and H1 2014.